BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

OCT 1 2 2005

KS State Board of Healing Arts

In the Matter of)	
)	Docket No. 06-HA-00024
SANDRA J. EDWARDS, M.D.)	
Kansas License No. 04-22912)	
	_)	

JOURNAL ENTRY

NOW, on this ______ day of October, 2005, the above-entitled matter comes on before Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Executive Director of the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts ("Board"). After reviewing the filing and being duly advised in the premises, the Executive Director makes the following determinations:

- 1. At a regular meeting of the Board on February 12, 2005, a resolution was adopted that authorized staff to accept surrender or suspension of a license when to do so would be in the best interest of the public health and safety.
- 2. On September 22, 2005, Sandra J. Edwards, M.D. signed a Consent Order in which she agreed to the suspension of her license to practice medicine and surgery in Kansas.
- 3. On September 26, 2005, the Executive Director found it would be in the best interest of the public health and safety to accept the Consent Order and the suspension of the license of Sandra J. Edwards, M.D. and executed the Consent Order on behalf of the Board and had the Consent Order filed in the Board office on that date.
- 4. At its regular meeting held October 8, 2005, the Board found that the actions of the Executive Director were appropriate and ratified the acceptance of the suspension

of the license to practice medicine and surgery of Sandra J. Edwards, M.D. which will remain in effect until further order of the Board.

5. The Consent Order filed and served on September 26, 2005 became effective that date.

DATED this ______ day of October, 2005

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

Executive Director

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, do hereby certify that on the ______day of October, 2005, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing was deposited in the United States mail, first class postage prepaid to the following:

Sandra J. Edwards, M.D. 12000 Pawnee Lane Leawood, KS 66209

and a copy hand delivered to the office of:

Kelli J. Stevens, Litigation Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, KS 66603

and the original filed with the office of the Executive Director.

awrence T. Buening, Jr.

Executive Director (785) 296-3680